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I. STATEMENT 

1. The issuance of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 28234 (CPAN) commenced this proceeding.  The CPAN alleges that, on six dates in May, 2003, Tow-Tal Towing/CMT Towing & Auto Repair (Respondent) performed towing services without authority, in violation of § 40-13-103(1), C.R.S.  Staff of the Commission (Staff) asks the Commission to assess a civil penalty of $ 2,400 (i.e., $ 400 per alleged violation) against Respondent.  

2. On August 22, 2003, the Commission issued its Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing, setting a hearing date of September 26, 2003, at 9:00 a.m., in this docket.  

3. At the assigned place and on the assigned date, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) called the matter for hearing.  Mr. Dennis Maul appeared on behalf of Staff.  Respondent did not appear.
  

4. During the course of the hearing, Exhibits Nos. 1 through 8 were marked, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Staff presented three witnesses:  Mr. Terry Willert of Staff; Ms. Jenni Reed, who provides billing services for Mr. Melvin Toliver and who testified pursuant to a subpoena issued by the Commission; and Mr. Dennis Maul of Staff.  No evidence was presented by or on behalf of Respondent.  

5. At the conclusion of the hearing, the evidentiary record was closed.  The ALJ took the matter under advisement.  

6. After the September 26, 2003, hearing was concluded, the Commission received a facsimile transmission from Respondent.  The facsimile transmission appeared to have been sent to the Commission from a Kinko’s in the Denver Metro area (based on the 303 area code) on September 26, 2003, at 10:14 a.m.  The transmission was time-stamped received by the Commission at 11:26 a.m.  The substance of the transmission was that Respondent would not appear at the hearing “due to unforeseen recovery of a stolen truck out of state” and that Respondent requested a new hearing date.
  

7. By Decision No. R03-1107-I, the ALJ treated the facsimile request as a motion for new hearing and directed Respondent to provide additional information on or before October 10, 2003.  The Order informed Respondent of the consequences of its failure to make the required filing:  “If Respondent does not file the formal and notarized motion on or before October 10, 2003, the motion for a new hearing will be denied.”  Id. at ¶ 10 (emphasis in original).  This warning was repeated in the Order at ¶ II.A.2.  

8. As of the date of this Recommended Decision, Respondent had not made the filing.  Respondent also had not requested an extension of time to make the filing.  Based on this failure, it appears that Respondent has abandoned its request.  The ALJ, therefore, will deny Respondent’s request for a new hearing.  

9. The case will be decided on the evidence presented at the hearing held on September 26, 2003.  Because Respondent failed to appear at the hearing, Staff’s presentation constitutes the only evidence of record in this proceeding.  Pursuant to Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1-80(c), a case may be heard in a party’s absence if, after notice, the party or its counsel fails to appear at the hearing.  

In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the undersigned ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and hearing exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.  

II. findings of fact, discussion, and conclusions  

10. The CPAN in this proceeding alleges six violations of § 40-13-103(1), C.R.S.  The violations are alleged to have occurred on May 16, 20, 21, 22, 24, and 28, 2003.  Tow-Tal Towing/CMT Towing & Auto Repair is the named Respondent in each instance.  

11. Section 40-13-103(1), C.R.S. (emphasis supplied), provides:  

No person coming within the definition of a towing carrier shall operate a towing vehicle on the public ways of this state without first having obtained a permit therefore from the public utilities commission, unless such person is exempt from the provisions of this article under subsection (2) of this section.  

Section 40-13-101(2), C.R.S., defines “person” as “any individual, partnership, corporation, association, or other legal entity.”  

Based on the testimonial and documentary evidence presented, the ALJ finds the following facts:  

a. At the time of the alleged violations, Tow-Tal Towing was a name under which Mr. Melvin Toliver transacted business.  

b. Staff testified that, to its knowledge, Tow-Tal Towing was not a legal entity at the time of the alleged violations.  The record fails to establish that, at the time of the alleged violations, Tow-Tal Towing was a corporation, an association, a partnership, or a legal entity of any kind.  

c. At the time of the alleged violations, CMT Towing & Auto Repair was a name under which Mr. Melvin Toliver transacted business.  

d. Staff testified that, to its knowledge, CMT Towing & Auto Repair was not a legal entity at the time of the alleged violations.  The record fails to establish that, at the time of the alleged violations, CMT Towing & Auto Repair was a corporation, an association, a partnership, or a legal entity of any kind.  

e. At the time of the alleged violations, Tow-Tal Towing/CMT Towing & Auto Repair was a name under which Mr. Melvin Toliver transacted business.  

f. Staff testified that, to its knowledge, Tow-Tal Towing/CMT Towing & Auto Repair was not a legal entity at the time of the alleged violations.  The record fails to establish that, at the time of the alleged violations, Tow-Tal Towing/CMT Towing & Auto Repair was a corporation, an association, a partnership, or a legal entity of any kind.  

g. At some time subsequent to the date of the last alleged violation, Mr. Toliver formed a corporation named ABM, Inc.  This corporation uses the name Tow-Tal Towing/CMT Towing & Auto Repair, or some variation, as a trade name.  The trade name is registered with the Colorado Secretary of State.  Mr. Toliver is the registered agent for service of process for the corporation.  

h. At the time it issued the CPAN, Staff knew or, through investigation, should have known that Tow-Tal Towing, CMT Towing & Auto Repair, and Tow-Tal Towing/CMT Towing & Auto Repair were names used by Mr. Toliver to transact business and were not themselves legal entities.  

i. Staff served the CPAN by certified mail, return receipt requested.  The return receipt reads:  “Article Addressed to:  M L Toliver, Tow-Tal Towing/CMT, P.O. Box 18411, Golden, CO  80405.”  Hearing Exhibit No. 1.  Mr. Melvin Toliver signed the return receipt on July 21, 2003.  Id.  

j. On August 22, 2003, the Commission served the Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing on Tow-Tal Towing, LLC, at the same address as that of Tow-Tal Towing/CMT Towing & Auto Repair.  

k. Before the September 26, 2003, hearing, Mr. Toliver spoke with Mr. Willert of Staff to discuss the hearing.  In addition, as discussed above, on September 26, 2003, Mr. Toliver asked that Commission grant a new hearing in this matter.  

l. Although not the named respondent, Mr. Toliver had actual notice of the CPAN and of the hearing.  

m. On May 16, 2003, Tow-Tal Towing performed a tow for which it billed Allstate Insurance in the amount of $ 85.  See Hearing Exhibit No. 2.  

n. On May 20, 2003, Tow-Tal Towing performed a service call for which it issued a bill in the amount of $ 50.  The service performed is not identified.  See Hearing Exhibit No. 3.  

o. On May 21, 2003, Tow-Tal Towing performed a service call for which it issued a bill in the amount of $ 25.  The service performed appears to have been unlocking a vehicle.  See Hearing Exhibit No. 4.  

p. On May 22, 2003, Tow-Tal Towing performed a service call for which it issued a bill in the amount of $ 30.  The service performed is not identified.  See Hearing Exhibit No. 5.  

q. On May 24, 2003, Tow-Tal Towing performed a service call for which it billed Allstate Insurance in the amount of $ 35.  The service performed is not identified.  See Hearing Exhibit No. 6.  

r. On May 28, 2003, Tow-Tal Towing performed a tow for which it issued a bill in the amount of $ 38.  See Hearing Exhibit No. 7.  

s. At the time of the alleged violations, Tow-Tal Towing/CMT Towing & Auto Repair did not have authority from the Commission to operate as a towing carrier.  

t. At the dates of the alleged violations, Tow-Tal Towing did not have authority from the Commission to operate as a towing carrier.  

u. At the dates of the alleged violations, CMT Towing & Auto Repair did not have authority from the Commission to operate as a towing carrier.  

v. In 2002 the towing permit owned by Tow-Tal Towing, LLC,
 was revoked.  See Decision No. R02-0177 (Hearing Exhibit No. 8), which became the decision of the Commission on March 12, 2002.  Mr. Toliver had actual knowledge that a towing carrier must have a Commission-issued permit to operate.  Failure to have the required permit is the violation alleged in the CPAN now before the Commission.  The ALJ finds that this actual knowledge of the obligation to have a Commission-issued permit in order to operate as a towing carrier should be considered in determining the amount of any civil penalty to be assessed in this case.  

w. Staff testified concerning its actions over the past four years involving Mr. Toliver and the efforts to assure that he registers his towing business(es) with the Commission and operates in accordance with the Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Towing Carriers by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-9.  The ALJ finds that this lack of cooperation and apparent disregard, covering a prolonged period, for statutory and rule requirements should be considered in determining the amount of any civil penalty to be assessed in this case.  

12. As the proponent of the relief requested (i.e., the imposition of a civil penalty), Staff bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that, as alleged, Respondent violated § 40-13-103(1), C.R.S.  See § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  The ALJ finds and concludes that Staff did not prove each element necessary to support assessment of a civil penalty in this case.  

13. To establish a violation of § 40-13-103(1), C.R.S., Staff must prove, inter alia, that the named respondent is a person which operated a towing vehicle without a Commission-issued permit.  In the present case, however, the named Respondent is Tow-Tal Towing/CMT Towing & Auto Repair.  By Staff’s own testimony, the Respondent is neither an individual nor a legal entity.  Respondent is not, therefore, a “person” within the meaning of the cited statute.  See §§ 40-13-103(1) and 40-13-101(2), C.R.S., quoted above.  As a result, Staff has failed to establish a critical element of the alleged violations.  Because this failure of proof applies to each of the six alleged violations, the ALJ will dismiss the CPAN in its entirety.
    

14. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

III. ORDER 

A. The Commission Orders That: 

1. The request of Respondent Tow-Tal Towing/CMT Towing & Auto Repair for a new hearing is denied.  

2. The allegations contained in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 28234 have not been proven.  

3. Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 28234 is dismissed with prejudice.  

4. Docket No. 03G-332TO is closed.  

5. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.    

6. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

7. If exceptions to this Recommended Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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�  As discussed infra, Respondent contacted the Commission after the conclusion of the hearing.  


�  A copy of the transmission is attached to Decision No. R03-1107-I.  


�  The record does not establish the relationship, if any, between Tow-Tal Towing, LLC, and the Respondent.  In any event, Staff’s testimony was unequivocal that, at the time of the alleged violations, Respondent was a name under which Mr. Toliver did business and nothing more.  


�  The ALJ notes that there is no evidence that CMT Towing & Auto Repair violated the statute.  All the evidence related solely to Tow-Tal Towing.  See Hearing Exhibits No. 2 through 7.  Further, the ALJ notes that, if Respondent were a “person,” Staff would have proved two of the six alleged violations.  The evidence establishes that tows were performed only on May 16 and 28, 2003.  These are the dates for which there is documentary evidence of a tow performed by Tow-Tal.  See Hearing Exhibits No. 2 and 7.  The documentary evidence presented with respect to the other four alleged violations did not prove that towing services were provided, and Staff presented no testimonial testimony to establish that towing services were provided.  There is no evidence to prove the other four alleged violations.  Thus, if Respondent were a “person,” the maximum civil penalty would be $ 800, $ 400 for each of the two proven violations.  
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